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Reasons for the Decision:  
To consider the Council’s draft proposals for the review of polling districts and polling 
places. 
 
Recommendations 

1. To note the submissions made to the Council in respect of the review of polling 
districts and polling places. 

2. That the polling districts and polling places as set out in the scheme contained in 
Appendix 1a and Appendix 1b and in the maps found in Appendix 2 be adopted.  

3. That the scheme contained in Appendix 1a and Appendix 1b be adopted in relation 
to both Parliamentary and Local Government Elections. 

4. That the Council requests that the Electoral Registration Officer makes the 
necessary amendments to polling districts for the 1 December 2025 electoral 
register. 

5. That authority continues to be delegated to the Chief Executive to make, where 
necessary, alterations to the designation of any polling place prior to the next full 
review, in consultation with ward councillors and group leaders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Review of Polling Places and Polling 
Districts  
 
Report of the Chief Executive / (Acting) Returning Officer 
 
 
Officer Contact:  Heather Moore, Assistant Director of 
Governance 
 
Report Author: Jenna Madeley, Head of Elections and Land 
Charges 
 
17th September 2025 
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Council                                                                                                  17th September 2025 
 
Review of Polling Places and Polling Districts 
 
1 Introduction 
 
This report sets out the findings and recommendations of a review of polling districts and 

polling places conducted by Oldham Council in accordance with the Representation of the 

People Act 1983. 

The purpose of this review is to ensure that: 

 All electors have reasonable facilities for voting. 

 Polling places are accessible to electors with disabilities, so far as is reasonable 

and practicable. 

 The configuration of polling districts reflects the current electorate and provides for 

efficient polling arrangements. 

This review has considered the current arrangements.  

 
2. Current position:  
 
Glossary of Terms 
A polling district is defined as a geographical area created by the sub-division of a 
constituency or ward into smaller parts. 
A polling place is a designated area (e.g., a designated building) for a polling district into 
which polling stations are located. 
A polling station is the room or area within a polling place where voting is conducted. 
 
Polling Districts and Places 
Under the Representation of the People Act 1983 it is the Council’s duty to divide 
constituencies into polling districts and it has the power to divide wards into polling districts 
at local government elections. The Electoral Commission advises that polling districts for 
UK parliamentary and local government elections should always be the same. It therefore 
follows that any review of parliamentary polling arrangements should be conducted 
simultaneously with local government arrangements and this review includes local 
government arrangements.  
 
The allocation of polling stations is the responsibility of the Returning Officer for the 
election concerned. On occasion, it may be necessary to change the designation of a 
polling place outside the statutory review process. This usually occurs as a result of 
premises being closed or unexpectedly becoming unavailable, often at short notice. 
Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive to make, where necessary, alterations to the 
designation of any polling place in such circumstances, in consultation with group leaders 
and ward councillors.  
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The Returning Officer adopts a practice where, following each election, any issues in 
respect of the suitability of a polling place or a polling station is immediately addressed to 
ascertain whether there is a need to seek alternative accommodation. Polling places are 
therefore regularly reviewed and updated which reduces the number of issues that need to 
be addressed in polling place reviews. 
 
3. Aim of the Review  
In conducting a review, the Council should, when designating polling districts, seek to 
ensure that all electors have such reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in the 
circumstances. 

 
In designating polling places, the Council has an obligation that it will: 
 
a) Seek to ensure that all electors in the constituency have such reasonable facilities for 

voting as are practicable in the circumstances.  
b) Seek to ensure that so far as is reasonable and practicable, the polling places it is 

responsible for are accessible to all electors who are disabled. 
c) Have regard to the accessibility for disabled persons to potential polling stations in 

the place. 
d) Other than in special circumstances, locate the polling place in the polling district it 

serves. 
e) Ensure the polling place is small enough to indicate to electors in different parts of 

the polling district how they will be able to reach the polling station. 
 
The focus of the review was to identity wherever possible, polling places/ stations 
(including temporary stations) which met set criteria relating to the location, facilities, 
accessibility, health and safety and space.  
  

Public notice of the review was given on 16 June 2025 when information about the review 
was published on the Council’s website. All members were also informed of the review 
and invited to submit comments and representations. Details on the current arrangements 
and the proposed changes of the Returning Officer were also posted on the Council’s 
website  

 
In undertaking the review, the authority ensured that: - 
 

 All electors have reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in the 
circumstances. 

 In so far as is reasonable and practicable, that polling places are accessible to those 
who are disabled. 

 The accessibility needs of disabled persons had been considered. 
 

The ten Greater Manchester Local Authorities work with the Disabled People’s Panel on 
elections to identify and implement measures to improve the accessibility of polling 
stations for disabled voters and to raise awareness about the different options for voting 
and the assistance available and this has been taken into consideration. 
 
Several principles were followed in determining the identification of suitable buildings for 
use as polling places. These included: 

 Location and accessibility to electors within the polling district 

 Size – can it accommodate more than one polling station if required? 
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 Accessibility – is the building accessible to all those entitled to vote at the polling 
station? 

 Availability – is the building readily available in the event of an unscheduled 
election? 

 Facilities available in the venue including parking, heating, lighting, toilet facilities 
and security. 

 Public buildings -the election rules allow the Returning Officer the free use of 
buildings maintained by the council including schools maintained by the authority 
and free schools. These will be identified in the first instance. 

 Private buildings – in the absence of suitable public owned buildings, churches, 
clubs and other private sector buildings conveniently located and accessible to 
electors are considered for designation as the polling place. 

 Mobile units – in the absence of any suitable public or private building in or adjacent 
to the polling district a mobile will be considered for designation as a polling place. 
Given the difficulties of heating, lighting, security, comfort of staff and electors, the 
negative reaction from residents living close to the site of a mobile and the 
significantly higher cost of locating a mobile polling station, these are considered 
only as a last resort. 

 The potential impact on election turnout of moving the polling station to a different 
location. 

 
4. Polling Place/ Station Visits  
Election Officers have undertaken visits to polling stations since May 2025. The purpose of 
these visits was to assess the suitability of existing arrangements and identify alternatives 
where required, as well as taking into consideration the implications of planned electorate 
growth as a result of residential development. This work then assisted in developing the 
Returning Officer’s representations.  
 

5. Responses to the Consultation 
Responses from the consultation period have been assessed by the elections team and 
implemented in the proposals where possible and reasonable to do so. All representations 
will be published at the close of the review.  
During the consultation, the majority of feedback supported retaining or improving 
accessibility of existing polling sites. A small number of alternative suggestions were 
received but were not adopted as they either fell outside the polling district or did not 
provide step-free or practical facilities. 
 

6. The Proposals  
The proposals for consideration are: These proposals apply to both Ward and 
Parliamentary Constituency elections, ensuring consistency of arrangements across local 
and national polls in line with statutory requirements. 
 

Chadderton North 
As part of the polling district review for Chadderton North, a number of changes 
have been introduced to improve accessibility and reflect local community needs. 
District CN1 (St Herberts Parish Centre) has been split, with voters in the mapped 
area redirected to Mills Hill Primary School. Similarly, CN2 (St Herberts Parish 
Centre) has been divided to allow voters in the Park Estate area to cast their vote at 
North Chadderton School. Districts CN3 (Mills Hill Primary School) and CN4 (North 
Chadderton School) remain unchanged. Two new districts have been created: CN5 
(North Chadderton School) for voters in the Park Estate area, and CN6 (Mills Hill 
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Primary School) for voters in the mapped area outlined in Appendix 2. These 
adjustments ensure polling places are appropriately distributed, accessible, and 
aligned with community geography. All stations have step-free access and facilities 
suitable for disabled electors, ensuring compliance with accessibility duties. 
 
Coldhurst 
As part of the polling district review for Coldhurst, the majority of districts remain 
unchanged, with minor adjustments to polling place locations and naming. District 
CO2 (previously Mobile Unit on Channing Nursery Car Park) remains in place, 
though the polling site name and address have been updated to Mobile Unit on 
EdStart Car Park, Maygate, Off Chadderton Way, Oldham, OL9 6TR. District CO5 
(Mobile Unit CO5) has been relocated, with the polling unit now sited on land at 
Fletcher Close opposite Belton Walk, Oldham, OL9 6TG. These changes ensure 
polling sites are accurately described, appropriately located, and continue to 
provide convenient access for electors. All sites have been assessed for 
accessibility, with the relocation of CO5 ensuring step-free access and improved 
proximity to the residential community it serves. 

 
Hollinwood  
As part of the polling district review for Hollinwood, one change has been 
implemented in District HO3. The polling place previously designated as a Mobile 
Unit at the Avenues & Hollins Residents & Tenants Association has been replaced 
with the Avenues & Hollins Residents & Tenants Association building itself, located 
on First Avenue, Limeside, Oldham, OL8 3SH. This change removes the reliance 
on a mobile unit, providing a permanent and more accessible polling venue for 
electors. The new designation is recorded under polling station number 32 in ward 
proposals and 35 in constituency proposals. The permanent building at Avenues & 
Hollins Residents & Tenants Association offers improved facilities and accessibility 
compared with the previous mobile unit. 
 
St James  
As part of the polling district review for St James, a change has been made to 
District SJ5. The polling place previously located at Fresh Church, 105 Coleridge 
Road, Oldham, OL1 4RJ, has been relocated to Sholver Community Centre, 
Sholver Lane, Oldham, OL1 4NT. This adjustment provides a more suitable and 
accessible venue for electors in the area, as recommended during the consultation, 
and is recorded under polling station number 90 in ward proposals and 105 in 
constituency proposals. The relocation to Sholver Community Centre provides a 
larger, fully accessible venue with dedicated parking and acts as a cost saving 
exercise due to the building already being used for district SJ1. 
 
Waterhead  
As part of the polling district review for Waterhead, a change has been made to 
District WA1. The polling place previously located within Waterhead Academy 
Sports Campus has been replaced with a Mobile Unit situated at the same site on 
Counthill Road, Moorside, Oldham, OL4 2PY. This adjustment ensures continuity of 
location while altering the polling provision and is recorded under polling station 
number 104 in ward proposals and 120 in constituency proposals. The mobile unit 
provision at Waterhead Academy Sports Campus has been confirmed to be fully 
accessible and in a consistent location with prior arrangements. 
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Further Changes for Parliamentary Constituency Elections 
In addition to the changes outlined above, which apply equally to both ward and 
constituency elections, further amendments are required to constituency-level polling 
station allocations to ensure polling places can accommodate high electorates and 
anticipated turnout. These changes primarily involve the creation of double or triple 
stations within existing polling places. The following adjustments are proposed: 
 

 Chadderton South (CS4, South Chadderton Youth Centre): Change from single 
to double station (Stations 19 & 20). 
 

 Coldhurst (CO3, OBA Millennium Centre): Change from single to double station 
(Stations 26 & 27). 

 

 Royton North (RN5, St Paul’s Primary School): Change from single to double 
station (Stations 54 & 55). 

 

 Royton South (RS1, Royton Park Bowling Club): Change from single to double 
station (Stations 56 & 57). 

 

 Royton South (RS3, Blackshaw Lane Primary School): Change from single to 
double station (Stations 60 & 61). 

 

 Werneth (WE1, Freehold Community School): Change from double to triple 
station (Stations 62, 63 & 64). 

 

 Alexandra (AL4, Alt Academy): Change from single to double station (Stations 
72 & 73). 

 

 Crompton (CR1, Crompton Primary School): Change from double to triple 
station (Stations 75, 76 & 77). 

 

 Crompton (CR2, St Mary’s Church): Change from single to double station 
(Stations 78 & 79). 

 

 Crompton (CR3, Rushcroft Primary School): Change from single to double 
station (Stations 80 & 81). 

 

 Saddleworth North (SN2, St Thomas Church Hall): Change from single to 
double station (Stations 83 & 84). 

 

 Saddleworth South (SS1, Uppermill Civic Hall): Change from single to double 
station (Stations 88 & 89). 

 

 Saddleworth South (SS5, Greenfield Methodist Church): Change from single to 
double station (Stations 93 & 94). 

 

 Saddleworth West & Lees (SW1/SW5, Springhead Football Club): Change from 
single to double station (Stations 95 & 95/1). 
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 Shaw (SH3, Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre): Change from single to double 
station (Stations 117 & 118). 

 

 Waterhead (WA7, St Barnabas Parish Hall): Change from single to double 
station (Stations 126 & 127). 

 
 

 Failsworth East (FE2, Higher Failsworth Primary School): Change from single to 
double station (Stations 130 & 131). 
 

 Failsworth East (FE3, St John’s Church): Change from single to double station 
(Stations 132 & 133). 

 

 Failsworth West (FW5, Ridgefield Community Centre): Change from single to 
double station (Station 141 & 142). 

 

 Failsworth West (FW6, Canterbury Hall): Change from single to double station 
(Station 143 & 144) 

 
These constituency-level adjustments are required solely to ensure adequate facilities 
within polling places where elector numbers exceed Electoral Commission guidelines for 
single stations. They do not affect the boundaries of polling districts or the location of 
polling places. 
 
The polling districts and polling places not listed above have no changes and will remain 
the same, as per Appendix 1a & 1b. 
 
 

7 Options/Alternatives 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8 Preferred Option 
 
8.1 Options are detailed in the body of the report. 
 
9 Consultation 
 
9.1 Details of consultation are included in the body of the report. 
 
10 Financial Implications  
 
10.1 N/A 
 
11 Legal Implications 
 
11.1 N/A 
 
12 Equality Impact, including Implications for Children and Young People  
 
12.1  N/A 
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13 Key Decision 
 
13.1 No  
 
14 Key Decision Reference 
 
14.1 N/A 
 
15 Background Papers 
 
15.1 None  

 
 

12 Appendices  
 
12.1 The proposed amendments to polling districts and polling stations for both 

Constituency and Ward elections, are detailed in the attached proposals in 
Appendices 1a and 1b and accompanying maps at Appendix 2.   
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Burnley Brow Primary School 
Victoria Street

Chadderton 
Oldham OL9 0BY

North Chadderton Social & Bowling Club
Broadway

Chadderton 
Oldham OL9 0EL

St Mark’s Church Vestry 
Milne Street
Chadderton

Oldham OL9 0HR

Springbank Bowling Club
Albion Street
Chadderton

Oldham OL9 9HT

The Crossley Community Centre
323 Denton Lane

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 9GA

The Crossley Community Centre
323 Denton Lane

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 9GA

St Herberts Parish Centre
148 Broadway

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 0JY 

St Herberts Parish Centre
148 Broadway

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 0JY

Mills Hill Primary School
Mills Hill Road

Chadderton
M24 2FD

Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

3 CC2 746 No change Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

 Current Station 

Number 

Polling 

District

Elector Count Per 

Station
Current Polling Place Proposal for Constituency Elections

1 & 2 CC1 863 No change 

4 CC3 920 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

5 CC4 1074 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Chadderton Central 

Chadderton Central 

Single 

Single 

6 CC5 1259 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

7 CC6 1297 No change Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

9 CN2 648

District split to allow voters in the Park 

Estates area to vote at North 

Chadderton School - See map 

Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

8 CN1 959
District split to allow voters in mapped 

area to vote at Mills Hill Primary School
Single 

Single 

WardParliamentary Consitutency

Chadderton Central 

Chadderton Central 

Chadderton Central 

Chadderton Central 

Chadderton North 

Chadderton North 

Chadderton North 10 & 11 CN3 1216 & 1455 No change Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

7

8

9

10 & 11

Proposed Station 

Number

1 & 2

3

4

5

6

Station Type

Double 

Single 

Double 
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North Chadderton School 
(access via the back entrance between 42 

Cathedral Road
Chadderton

Oldham
OL9 0RR

North Chadderton School 
(access via the back entrance between 42 

Cathedral Road
Chadderton

Oldham

OL9 0RR

Mills Hill Primary School
Mills Hill Road

Chadderton
M24 2FD

Turf Lane Centre 
Turf Lane 

Chadderton 
OL9 8HP

Whitegate End Junior School
Butterworth Lane

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 8EB

St Georges Over 60’s Club
St George’s Square

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 9NU

South Chadderton Youth Centre
Lancaster Street

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 8LE

Stanley Road Primary School
Derby Street
Chadderton

Oldham OL9 7HX

Chadderton Over 60’s Centre
298a Broadway

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 9QU

Double 

14 CS1 1474 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

15 CS2 1149 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton Single 

Chadderton South

Chadderton South

16 CS3 1278 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

17 CS4 2682
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

Chadderton South

Chadderton South

18 CS5 1413 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

19 CS6 895 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

Chadderton South

Chadderton South

Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton Chadderton North n/a CN6 773

New district created to allow voters in 

the mapped area to vote at Mills Hill 

Primary School

Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton Chadderton North CN5n/a

New district created to allow voters in 

the Park Estates area to vote at North 

Chadderton School - See map 

1033

Chadderton North 12 & 13 CN4 1278 & 1176 No change Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton 12 & 13

14

22

15

16

17

18

19 & 20 

21

n/a

Single 

n/a

P
age 10



Barker Street Tenants Hall
Adj. Browbeck Car Park

Off Eden Street
Oldham OL1 2XA

Barker Street Tenants Hall
Adj. Browbeck Car Park

Off Eden Street
Oldham OL1 2XA

Mobile Unit on Channing Nursery Car Park

Maygate
Westwood

Oldham OL9 6TR

OBA Millennium Centre
Featherstall Road North

Oldham OL9 6QB

Chadderton Community Church
Garforth Street

Chadderton
Oldham OL9 6RW 

Mobile Unit CO5
Broome Street 

Chadderton OL9 6TD

Coldhurst Lifelong Learning Centre
Rochdale Road

Oldham OL1 2HR

Aster House
Booth Hill Lane

Oldham OL1 2LA

Trinity House
Godson Street

Oldham OL1 2XL

Trinity House
Godson Street

Oldham OL1 2XL

Canon George Community Hall 
St Margaret’s Church

Chapel Road
Oldham OL8 4QQ

20 CO1 1055 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

20a CO1/1 513 No changeOldham East & Saddleworth 

Single 

Single 

21 CO2 927

Site unchanged; name and address of 

site changed to Mobile Unit on EdStart 

Car Park, Maygate, Off Chadderton 

Way, Oldham, OL9 6TR

Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

22 CO3 2212
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton Single 

Single 

Coldhurst 

23 CO4 816 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

24 CO5 427

Site of mobile unit changed to Land at 

Fletcher Close opposite Belton Walk, 

Oldham OL9 6TG

Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

Coldhurst 

Coldhurst 

25 CO6 1465 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

26 CO7 656 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

Coldhurst 

Coldhurst 

27 CO8 1140 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

27a CO8/1 313 No changeOldham East & Saddleworth

Single 

Single Coldhurst 

Coldhurst 

28 HO1 1279 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton Single Hollinwood 

Coldhurst 

Coldhurst 

Coldhurst 

23

24

25

26 & 27

28

29

30

31

32

33

33
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Holy Family – Parish Room 
Holy Family RC Church

Roman Road
Limeside

Oldham OL8 3PY

Mobile Unit at Avenues & Hollins Residents 

& Tenants Association 

Avenues & Hollins Residents & Tenants 

Association 
First Avenue First Avenue

Limeside Limeside

Oldham OL8 3SH Oldham OL8 3SH

St Chads Centre
Limegreen Parade
Limehurst Village
Oldham OL8 3HH

Mobile Unit at Spring Brook Lower School
Heron Street

Oldham OL8 4JD

Werneth Golf Club 
Side Entrance

Green Lane
Oldham OL8 3AZ

Mobile Unit 

Vaal Street
Hollinwood

Oldham OL8 4NW

Common Room, Clough Gate House
Hollins Road

Oldham OL8 3UX

Coppice Primary Academy
Burlington Avenue

Oldham OL8 1AP

The Honeywell Centre 
Schofield Street

Hathershaw

Oldham OL8 3BP

The Hathershaw College
Bellfield Avenue

Oldham OL8 3EP 

Medlock Valley Community School
South Croft

Oldham OL8 2LQ

Newbridge Learning Centre
St Martins Road

29 HO2 887 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton Single Hollinwood 

30 HO3 914Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

31 HO4 1518 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton Hollinwood 

Single 

Single 

32 HO5 1224 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

33 HO6 777 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Hollinwood 

Hollinwood Single 

Single 

34 HO7 1152 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

35 HO8 715 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Hollinwood 

Hollinwood 

Single 

Single 

36 & 37 MV1 1460 & 1554 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

38 MV2 913 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Medlock Vale Double 

Single 

39 MV3 1214 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

40 MV4 974 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

41 MV5 1066Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton Single No change

Hollinwood 

Medlock Vale 

Medlock Vale 

Medlock Vale 

Medlock Vale 

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41 & 42

43

44

45

46
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Oldham OL8 2PZ

OL8 2PZ

Methodist Sunday School
Keb Lane
Bardsley

Oldham OL8 2TE 

Thornham St James Primary School
Castleton Road

Royton

Oldham OL2 6XT

Mobile Unit 
Corner of Oozewood Road and Kingston 

Drive
Royton 

Oldham OL2 5XW

Fir Bank Primary School
Grasmere Road

Royton

Oldham OL2 6SJ

Fir Bank Primary School
Grasmere Road

Royton

Oldham OL2 6SJ

St Paul’s Parish Centre
Church Street

Royton

Oldham OL2 5JS

St Paul’s Primary School
Hindle Drive

Royton

Oldham OL2 5LU

Royton Park Bowling Club
Bleasdale Street

Royton
Oldham OL2 6QD

St Anne’s C E School
Broadway

Longsight Royton
Oldham OL2 5DH

Blackshaw Lane Primary School
Blackshaw Lane
Heyside Royton

Oldham OL2 6NT

 

41 MV5 1066Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

42
MV6 & 

FE1/1
1072 & 1 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton Medlock Vale 

Single 

Single 

No change

45 RN3 1051 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

43 RN1 927 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

44 RN2 1526 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Royton North 

Royton North 

Royton North 

Single 

Single 

Single 

46 & 47 RN4 1342 & 1381 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

48 RN5 2071
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Royton North 

Royton North 

Double 

Single 

49 RS1 2276
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton

50 & 51 RS2 1769 & 1691 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton Royton South 

Royton South Single 

Double 

52 RS3 2009
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton Royton South Single 

Medlock Vale 

47

48

49

50

52 & 53

46

54 & 55

56 & 57

58 & 59

60 & 61

Oldham East & Saddleworth Royton North 45a RN3/1 Single 295 No change 51
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Freehold Community School
Sidmouth Street
Oldham OL9 7RG

Werneth Park Lifelong Learning Centre
Frederick Street

Oldham OL8 1RB

Werneth Primary School Nursery
Coppice Street

Oldham OL8 4BL

St Thomas Church Werneth
St Thomas’ Circle

Werneth
Oldham OL8 1SE

Primrose Bank Community Centre
Primrose Bank

Werneth

Oldham OL8 1HX

Mobile Unit 
Land Opposite Pennine Pen

Honeywell Lane
Oldham OL8 2JP

Glodwick Cricket Club
Swansea Street

Off Warren Lane

Oldham OL8 2JE

Oldham Golf Club
Lees New Road 

Oldham 

OL4 5PN

Alt Academy 
Alt Lane

Oldham OL8 2EL

St Paul’s Church
Community Room

Ashton Road

Oldham OL8 1LD 

Crompton Primary School
Longfield Road

Shaw

Oldham OL2 7HD

St Mary’s Church
Rushcroft Road
High Crompton

Oldham OL2 7PP

Rushcroft Primary School 
Trent Road

Shaw

53 & 54 WE1 1810 & 1787
Create  triple station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham West, Chadderton & Royton Double Werneth 

55 WE2 1564 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

56 WE3 1218 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

Werneth 

Werneth 

57 WE4 1757 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

58 WE5 999 No changeOldham West, Chadderton & Royton

Single 

Single 

Werneth 

Werneth 

59 AL1 1568 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

60 AL2 1385 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single Alexandra

Alexandra

61 AL3 1307 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

62 AL4 2096
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Single 

Alexandra

Alexandra

63 AL5 815 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

 64 & 65 CR1 1878 & 1645
Create triple station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Double Crompton

Alexandra

66 CR2 2019
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth

67 CR3 2330
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single Crompton

Crompton

66

67

68

69

70

71

62, 63 & 64

65

72 & 73

74

75, 76 & 77

78 & 79

80 & 81
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Oldham OL2 7YL

Denshaw Village Hall 
Ripponden Road

Denshaw
Oldham OL3 5SH

St Thomas Church Hall
Church Street

Delph

Oldham OL3 5DR

Diggle Band Club
Huddersfield Road

Diggle

Oldham OL3 5PJ

Holy Trinity Church
Woods Lane

Dobcross

Oldham OL3 5AL

Mobile Unit
Three Crowns Car Park 

Huddersfield Road

Oldham OL4 4AT

Uppermill Civic Hall 
Lee Street
Uppermill

Oldham OL3 6AE

St Anne’s School 
Cedar Lane
Grasscroft

Oldham OL4 4DS

St Marys CE School

Manchester Road

Greenfield
Oldham OL3 7DW

Christ Church Friezland

Church Road
Greenfield

Oldham OL3 7LQ

Greenfield Methodist Church
Chew Valley Road

Greenfield

Oldham OL3 7JJ

Springhead Football Club
Off St. John Street

Lees
Oldham OL4 3DR

67 CR3 2330
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth Single Crompton

68 SN1 681 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

69 SN2 2264
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Single 

Saddleworth North 

Saddleworth North 

70 SN3 1732 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

71 SN4 1461 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single Saddleworth North 

Saddleworth North 

72 SN5 1771 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

73 SS1 2557
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Single 

Saddleworth North 

Saddleworth South

74 SS2 1421 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

75 SS3 1293 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single Saddleworth South 

Saddleworth South

76 SS4 1149 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

77 SS5 1864
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single 

Saddleworth South

Saddleworth South

78 & 78/1 SW1 & SW5 2153
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Saddleworth West 

& Lees

83 & 84

85

86

87

88 & 89

90

80 & 81

82

91

92

93 & 94

95 & 95/1

P
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Springhead Community Centre
Ashes Lane
Springhead

Oldham OL4 4PF

Springhead Children’s Centre
Cooper Street

Springhead
Oldham OL4 4QT

The Pavillion
Station Road

Grotton
Oldham OL4 5SF

Zion Methodist Church Hall
Chapel Street

Oldham OL4 4NA

Lees Library and Community Hub
Thomas Street

Lees
Oldham OL4 5DA

Sholver Community Centre 
Sholver Lane

Sholver
Oldham OL1 4NT

Woodlands Primary School
Broadbent Road

Oldham OL1 4HU

Stoneleigh Park Community Cabin
Buxted Road

Oldham OL1 4LP

Mayfield Primary School
Mayfield Road

Derker
Oldham OL1 4LG

Fresh Church 

105 Coleridge Road

Oldham
OL1 4RJ

Moorside Cricket Pavillion

79 SW2 1076 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth Single 
Saddleworth West 

& Lees

80 SW3 1508 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

81 SW4 1655 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single 
Saddleworth West 

& Lees

Saddleworth West 

& Lees

82 SW6 639 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

83 SW7 1362 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single 
Saddleworth West 

& Lees

Saddleworth West 

& Lees

84 SJ1 1176 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

85 SJ2 882 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Single 

St James

St James 

86 SJ3 1338 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

87 SJ4 1252 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Single 

St James 

St James 

SJ5 1617

Change from Fresh Church to Sholver 

Community Centre, Sholver Lane, OL1 

4NT 

Oldham East and Saddleworth

89 SJ6 1596 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Single St James 

St James 88

98

99

100

101

102

103

96

97

104

105

106
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Moorside Cricket & Bowling 
Turf Pit Lane

Moorside

Oldham OL4 2ND

Saint Stephens & All Martyrs Church
Thames Street

Oldham OL1 3QU

Al-Madina Jamia Masjid
230 Waterloo Street

Oldham OL4 1ES

Greenhill Academy
Harmony Street

Glodwick
Oldham OL4 1RR

Glodwick Infant and Nursery School 
Nursery Building

Pitt Street
Oldham OL4 1AJ

Bethel Church
Waterloo Street

Oldham OL4 1EQ

Salvation Army
Chatsworth Street
Oldham OL4 5LF

Revive Free Methodist Church
 Mount Pleasant

Terrace Street

OL4 1JW

St Saviours Church 
Crompton Fold

Buckstones Road
Shaw

Oldham OL2 8DF

St James Church
St James Street

Shaw

Oldham OL2 7TE

Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre 
High Street

Shaw

Oldham OL2 8TB

Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre
High Street

Shaw

Oldham OL2 8TB

Single 

Single 

89 SJ6 1596 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth Single St James 

1399 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

91 SM2 1413 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

St Marys 

St Marys 

Single 

Single 

Oldham East and Saddleworth

95 SM6 1541 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

92 SM3 1585 No changeOldham East and Saddleworth

93 SM4 1696 No change Oldham East and Saddleworth

St Marys 

St Marys 

St Marys 

Single 

Single 

Single 

Single 

No change

99 SH2 No change

1204 & 1183

94 SM5 891 No change

Single 

No change294

1625

Single 

Double 97 & 98 SH1

90 SM1

2065Oldham East and Saddleworth

1290Oldham East and Saddleworth

100 SH3
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout

101 SH4 No change

Shaw

Shaw

Oldham East and Saddleworth

Shaw

Shaw

St Marys 

St Marys 96 SM7

Oldham East and Saddleworth

Oldham East and Saddleworth

117 & 118 

119

110

111

112

113

114 & 115

116

106

107

108

109
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Waterhead Academy Sports Campus
Mobile Unit at Waterhead Academy 

Sports Campus
Counthill Road Counthill Road

Moorside Moorside
Oldham Oldham 

OL4 2PY OL4 2PY

Littlemoor Primary School
Littlemoor Lane

Oldham OL4 2RR

Littlemoor Primary School
Littlemoor Lane

Oldham OL4 2RR

Parish Hall, Waterhead Church
Waterworks Road
Oldham OL4 2JQ

 

Elim Four Square Church
Greenacres Road

Greenacres
Oldham OL4 2BA

Greenacres Community Centre 
Galland Street

Greenacres
Oldham OL4 3EU

St Barnabas Parish Hall 
Arundel Street

Clarksfield
Oldham OL4 1NL

Air Training Corps 
40 Wellyhole Street 

Oldham OL4 3BB

Woodhouses Cricket Club 

Single 

Singe 

Single 

Single 

986 No change Oldham East and Saddleworth

105 WA4 808 No change Oldham East and Saddleworth

102 WA1 789Oldham East and Saddleworth

103 WA2 1149 No change Oldham East and Saddleworth

708 No change Oldham East and Saddleworth

107 WA6 1059 No change Oldham East and Saddleworth

Single 

Single 

2162
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Oldham East and Saddleworth

109 WA8 1002 No change Oldham East and Saddleworth Single 

Single 

892 No change Manchester Central Single 110 FE1 

108 WA7

106 WA5

104 WA3

Waterhead

Waterhead

Failsworth East 

Waterhead

Waterhead

Waterhead

Waterhead

Waterhead

Waterhead

124

125

126 & 127

128

129

120

121

122

123
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Medlock Road
Woodhouses

Failsworth M35 9WN

The Childrens Centre, 
Higher Failsworth Primary School 

Stansfield Road
Failsworth M35 9ED

St John’s Church 
Oldham Road

Failsworth M35 0EH

Macedonia United Reformed Church
Holt Lane

Failsworth M35 9QG 

Hope Methodist Church 
Oldham Road

Failsworth M35 9AN

Mather Street Primary School
Mather Street

Failsworth M35 0DT

Failsworth Lifelong Learning Centre
Failsworth Town Hall

Oldham Road

Failsworth M35 0FH

Failsworth Home Guard 
Poplar Street

Failsworth M35 0HY

The Millgate Function Room 
Ashton Road West

Failsworth M35 0ES

Ridgefield Community Centre
Ridgefield Street

Failsworth M35 0HJ

Canterbury Hall 
Holy Family Community Centre

Lord Lane
Failsworth M35 0GQ

Double 

Single 

Single 

892 No change Manchester Central Single 

111 FE2 1926
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Manchester Central Single 

1944
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Manchester Central

594 No change Manchester Central

117 FW2 891 No change Manchester Central

113 & 114 FE4 1234 & 1279 No change Manchester Central

115 FE5 617 No change Manchester Central

116

Single 

Single 

120 FW5 1968
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Manchester Central

121 FW6 2479
Create double station to allow for high 

electorate and turnout
Manchester Central

Failsworth West 

Failsworth West Single 

Single 

118 FW3 923 No change Manchester Central

119 FW4 919 No change Manchester Central Failsworth West Single 

Single 

FW1

112 FE3

110 FE1 

Failsworth East 

Failsworth West 

Failsworth West 

Failsworth West 

Failsworth East 

Failsworth East 

Failsworth East 

Failsworth East 

140

141 & 142

143 & 144

130 & 131

132 & 133 

134 & 135

136

137

138

129

139
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Burnley Brow Primary School 

Victoria Street

Chadderton 

Oldham OL9 0BY

North Chadderton Social & Bowling Club

Broadway

Chadderton 

Oldham OL9 0EL

St Mark’s Church Vestry 

Milne Street

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 0HR

Springbank Bowling Club

Albion Street

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 9HT

The Crossley Community Centre

323 Denton Lane

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 9GA

The Crossley Community Centre

323 Denton Lane

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 9GA

St Herberts Parish Centre

148 Broadway

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 0JY 

St Herberts Parish Centre

148 Broadway

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 0JY

District split to allow voters in 

mapped area to vote at Mills Hill 

Primary School

8

Chadderton North 9 CN2 Single 648

District split to allow voters in the 

Park Estates area to vote at North 

Chadderton School - See map 

9

Chadderton North 8 CN1 Single 959

No change 6

Chadderton Central 7 CC6 Single 1867 No change 7

Chadderton Central 6 CC5 Single 1310

No change 4

Chadderton Central 5 CC4 Single 1247 No change 5

Chadderton Central 4 CC3 Single 1081

1 & 2

Chadderton Central 3 CC2 Single 910 No change 3

Elector count per 

station (approx.)
Proposal for Ward Elections

Proposed Station 

Number

Chadderton Central 1 & 2 CC1 Double 855 & 740 No change 

Ward
 Current Station 

Number 

Polling 

District
Station Type Current Polling Place 
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Mills Hill Primary School

Mills Hill Road

Chadderton

M24 2FD

North Chadderton School 
(access via the back entrance between 42 and 44 Cathedral Road)

Cathedral Road

Chadderton

Oldham

OL9 0RR

North Chadderton School 
(access via the back entrance between 42 and 44 Cathedral Road)

Cathedral Road

Chadderton

Oldham

OL9 0RR

Mills Hill Primary School

Mills Hill Road

Chadderton

M24 2FD

Turf Lane Centre 

Turf Lane 

Chadderton 

OL9 8HP

Whitegate End Junior School

Butterworth Lane

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 8EB

St Georges Over 60’s Club

St George’s Square

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 9NU

South Chadderton Youth Centre

Lancaster Street

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 8LE

No change 18

Chadderton South 17 CS4 Single 2704 No change 19

Chadderton South 16 CS3 Single 1271

No change 16

Chadderton South 15 CS2 Single 1132 No change 17

Chadderton South 14 CS1 Single 1525

New district created to allow voters 

in the Park Estates (see map in 

appendix A)area to vote at North 

Chadderton School

14

Chadderton North n/a CN6 n/a 773

New district created to allow voters 

in the mapped area in Appendix A to 

vote at Mills Hill Primary School

15

Chadderton North n/a CN5 n/a 1033

No change 10 & 11

Chadderton North 12 & 13 CN4 Double 1267 & 1163 No change 12 & 13

Chadderton North 10 & 11 CN3 Double 1454 & 1214
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Stanley Road Primary School

Derby Street

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 7HX

Chadderton Over 60’s Centre

298a Broadway

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 9QU

Barker Street Tenants Hall

Adj. Browbeck Car Park

Off Eden Street

Oldham OL1 2XA

Mobile Unit on Channing Nursery Car Park

Maygate

Westwood

Oldham OL9 6TR

OBA Millennium Centre

Featherstall Road North

Oldham OL9 6QB

Chadderton Community Church

Garforth Street

Chadderton

Oldham OL9 6RW 

Mobile Unit CO5

Broome Street 

Chadderton OL9 6TD

Coldhurst Lifelong Learning Centre

Rochdale Road

Oldham OL1 2HR

Aster House

Booth Hill Lane

Oldham OL1 2LA

Trinity House

Godson Street

Oldham

OL1 2XL

No change 29Coldhurst 27
CO8 & 

CO8/1
Single 1536

No change 27

Coldhurst 26 CO7 Single 627 No change 28

Coldhurst 25 CO6 Single 1526

No change 25

Coldhurst 24 CO5 Single 433

Site of mobile unit changed to Land 

at Fletcher Close opposite Belton 

Walk, Oldham OL9 6TG

26

Coldhurst 23 CO4 Single 835

Site unchanged; name and address of 

site changed to Mobile Unit on 

EdStart Car Park, Maygate, Off 

Chadderton Way, Oldham, OL9 6TR

23

Coldhurst 22 CO3 Single 2244 No change 24

Coldhurst 21 CO2 Single 935

No change 22Coldhurst 20
CO1 & 

CO1/1
Single 1672

No change 20

Chadderton South 19 CS6 Single 851 No change 21

Chadderton South 18 CS5 Single 1411
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Canon George Community Hall 

St Margaret’s Church

Chapel Road

Oldham OL8

OL8 4QQ

Holy Family – Parish Room 

Holy Family RC Church

Roman Road

Limeside

Oldham OL8 3PY

Mobile Unit at Avenues & Hollins Residents & Tenants 

Association 

Avenues & Hollins Residents & 

Tenants Association 
First Avenue First Avenue

Limeside Limeside

Oldham OL8 3SH Oldham OL8 3SH

St Chads Centre

Limegreen Parade

Limehurst Village

Oldham OL8 3HH

Mobile Unit at Spring Brook Lower School

Heron Street

Oldham OL8 4JD

Werneth Golf Club 

Side Entrance

Green Lane

Oldham OL8 3AZ

Mobile Unit 

Vaal Street

Hollinwood

Oldham OL8 4NW

Common Room, Clough Gate House

Hollins Road

Oldham OL8 3UX

Coppice Primary Academy

Burlington Avenue

Oldham OL8 1AP

The Honeywell Centre 

Schofield Street

Hathershaw

Oldham OL8 3BP

No change 38 & 39

Medlock Vale 38 MV2 Single 951 No change 40

Medlock Vale 36 & 37 MV1 Double 1624 & 1535

No change 36

Hollinwood 35 HO8 Single 715 No change 37

Hollinwood 34 HO7 Single 1206

No change 34

Hollinwood 33 HO6 Single 782 No change 35

Hollinwood 32 HO5 Single 1242

32

Hollinwood 31 HO4 Single 1585 No change 33

Hollinwood 30 HO3 Single 935

No change 30

Hollinwood 29 HO2 Single 890 No change 31

Hollinwood 28 HO1 Single 1297
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The Hathershaw College

Bellfield Avenue

Oldham OL8 3EP 

Medlock Valley Community School

South Croft

Oldham OL8 2LQ

Newbridge Learning Centre

St Martins Road

Oldham OL8 2PZ

OL8 2PZ

Methodist Sunday School

Keb Lane

Bardsley

Oldham OL8 2TE 

Thornham St James Primary School

Castleton Road

Royton

Oldham OL2 6XT

Mobile Unit 

Corner of Oozewood Road and Kingston Drive

Royton 

Oldham OL2 5XW

Fir Bank Primary School

Grasmere Road

Royton

Oldham OL2 6SJ

St Paul’s Parish Centre

Church Street

Royton

Oldham OL2 5JS

St Paul’s Primary School

Hindle Drive

Royton

Oldham OL2 5LU

Royton Park Bowling Club

Bleasdale Street

Royton

Oldham OL2 6QD

St Anne’s C E School

Broadway

Longsight Royton

Oldham OL2 5DH

No change 52 & 53Royton South 50 & 51 RS2 Double 1737 & 1676

No change 50

Royton South 49 RS1 Single 2233 No change 51

Royton North 48 RN5 Single 2058

No change 47

Royton North 46 & 47 RN4 Double 1375 & 1332 No change 48 & 49

Royton North 45
RN3 & 

RN3/1
Single 1343

No change 45

Royton North 44 RN2 Single 1511 No change 46

Royton North 43 RN1 Single 916

43

Medlock Vale 42 MV6 Single 1086 No change 44

Medlock Vale 41 MV5 Single 1171 No change

No change 41

Medlock Vale 40 MV4 Single 1006 No change 42

Medlock Vale 39 MV3 Single 1285
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Blackshaw Lane Primary School

Blackshaw Lane

Heyside Royton

Oldham OL2 6NT

 

Freehold Community School

Sidmouth Street

Oldham OL9 7RG

Werneth Park Lifelong Learning Centre

Frederick Street

Oldham OL8 1RB

Werneth Primary School Nursery

Coppice Street

Oldham OL8 4BL

St Thomas Church Werneth

St Thomas’ Circle

Werneth

Oldham OL8 1SE

Primrose Bank Community Centre

Primrose Bank

Werneth

Oldham OL8 1HX

Mobile Unit 

Land Opposite Pennine Pen

Honeywell Lane

Oldham OL8 2JP

Glodwick Cricket Club

Swansea Street

Off Warren Lane

Oldham OL8 2JE

Oldham Golf Club

Lees New Road 

Oldham 

OL4 5PN

Alt Academy 

Alt Lane

Oldham OL8 2EL
No change 64Alexandra 62 AL4 Single 2204

No change 62

Alexandra 61 AL3 Single 1429 No change 63

Alexandra 60 AL2 Single 1400

No change 60

Alexandra 59 AL1 Single 1719 No change 61

Werneth 58 WE5 Single 1043

No change 58

Werneth 57 WE4 Single 1796 No change 59

Werneth 56 WE3 Single 1217

No change 55 & 56

Werneth 55 WE2 Single 1699 No change 57

Werneth 53 & 54 WE1 Double 1862 & 1901

Royton South 52 RS3 Single 1993 No change 54
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St Paul’s Church

Community Room

Ashton Road

Oldham OL8 1LD 

Crompton Primary School

Longfield Road

Shaw

Oldham OL2 7HD

St Mary’s Church

Rushcroft Road

High Crompton

Oldham OL2 7PP

Rushcroft Primary School 

Trent Road

Shaw

Oldham OL2 7YL

Denshaw Village Hall 

Ripponden Road

Denshaw

Oldham OL3 5SH

St Thomas Church Hall

Church Street

Delph

Oldham OL3 5DR

Diggle Band Club

Huddersfield Road

Diggle

Oldham OL3 5PJ

Holy Trinity Church

Woods Lane

Dobcross

Oldham OL3 5AL

Mobile Unit

Three Crowns Car Park 

Huddersfield Road

Oldham OL4 4AT

Uppermill Civic Hall 

Lee Street

Uppermill

Oldham OL3 6AE

No change 75Saddleworth South 73 SS1 Single 2507

No change 73

Saddleworth North 72 SN5 Single 1742 No change 74

Saddleworth North 71 SN4 Single 1407

No change 71

Saddleworth North 70 SN3 Single 1703 No change 72

Saddleworth North 69 SN2 Single 2247

No change 69

Saddleworth North 68 SN1 Single 665 No change 70

Crompton 67 CR3 Single 2307

No change 66 & 67

Crompton 66 CR2 Single 2014 No change 68

Crompton  64 & 65 CR1 Double 1859 & 1623

Alexandra 63 AL5 Single 876 No change 65
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St Anne’s School 

Cedar Lane

Grasscroft

Oldham OL4 4DS

St Marys CE School

Manchester Road

Greenfield

Oldham OL3 7DW

Christ Church Friezland

Church Road

Greenfield

Oldham OL3 7LQ

Greenfield Methodist Church

Chew Valley Road

Greenfield

Oldham OL3 7JJ

Springhead Football Club

Off St. John Street

Lees

Oldham OL4 3DR

Springhead Community Centre

Ashes Lane

Springhead

Oldham OL4 4PF

Springhead Children’s Centre

Cooper Street

Springhead

Oldham OL4 4QT

The Pavillion

Station Road

Grotton

Oldham OL4 5SF

Zion Methodist Church Hall

Chapel Street

Oldham OL4 4NA

No change 83

Saddleworth West & 

Lees
82 SW6 Single 637 No change 84

Saddleworth West & 

Lees
81 SW4 Single 1628

No change 81

Saddleworth West & 

Lees
80 SW3 Single 1492 No change 82

Saddleworth West & 

Lees
79 SW2 Single 1055

No change 79

Saddleworth West & 

Lees
78 & 78/1

SW1 & 

SW5
Single 2126 No change 80 & 80/1

Saddleworth South 77 SS5 Single 1841

No change 77

Saddleworth South 76 SS4 Single 1106 No change 78

Saddleworth South 75 SS3 Single 1262

Saddleworth South 74 SS2 Single 1404 No change 76

P
age 28



Lees Library and Community Hub

Thomas Street

Lees

Oldham OL4 5DA

Sholver Community Centre 

Sholver Lane

Sholver

Oldham OL1 4NT

Woodlands Primary School

Broadbent Road

Oldham OL1 4HU

Stoneleigh Park Community Cabin

Buxted Road

Oldham OL1 4LP

Mayfield Primary School

Mayfield Road

Derker

Oldham OL1 4LG

Fresh Church 

105 Coleridge Road

Oldham

OL1 4RJ

Moorside Cricket Pavillion

Moorside Cricket & Bowling 

Turf Pit Lane

Moorside

Oldham OL4 2ND

Saint Stephens & All Martyrs Church

Thames Street

Oldham OL1 3QU

Al-Madina Jamia Masjid

230 Waterloo Street

Oldham OL4 1ES
No change 93St Marys 91 SM2 Single 1450

No change 91

St Marys 90 SM1 Single 1514 No change 92

St James 89 SJ6 Single 1588

No change 89

St James 88 SJ5 Single 1664

Change from Fresh Churh to Sholver 

Community Centre, Sholver Lane, 

OL1 4NT 

90

St James 87 SJ4 Single 1308

No change 87

St James 86 SJ3 Single 1377 No change 88

St James 85 SJ2 Single 873

No change 85

St James 84 SJ1 Single 1185 No change 86

Saddleworth West & 

Lees
83 SW7 Single 1332
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Greenhill Academy

Harmony Street

Glodwick

Oldham OL4 1RR

Glodwick Infant and Nursery School 

Nursery Building

Pitt Street

Oldham OL4 1AJ

Bethel Church

Waterloo Street

Oldham OL4 1EQ

Salvation Army

Chatsworth Street

Oldham OL4 5LF

Revive Free Methodist Church

 Mount Pleasant

Terrace Street

OL4 1JW

St Saviours Church 

Crompton Fold

Buckstones Road

Shaw

Oldham OL2 8DF

St James Church

St James Street

Shaw

Oldham OL2 7TE

Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre 

High Street

Shaw

Oldham OL2 8TB

Shaw Lifelong Learning Centre

High Street

Shaw

Oldham OL2 8TB

No change 102

Shaw 101 SH4 Single 1289 No change 103

Shaw 100 SH3 Single 2076

No change 99 & 100

Shaw 99 SH2 Single 1644 No change 101

Shaw 97 & 98 SH1 Double 1189 & 1167

No change 97

St Marys 96 SM7 Single 308 No change 98

St Marys 95 SM6 Single 1598

No change 95

St Marys 94 SM5 Single 889 No change 96

St Marys 93 SM4 Single 1739

St Marys 92 SM3 Single 1611 No change 94
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Waterhead Academy Sports Campus
Mobile Unit at Waterhead Academy 

Sports Campus

Counthill Road Counthill Road

Moorside Moorside

Oldham Oldham 

OL4 2PY OL4 2PY

Littlemoor Primary School

Littlemoor Lane

Oldham OL4 2RR

Littlemoor Primary School

Littlemoor Lane

Oldham OL4 2RR

Parish Hall, Waterhead Church

Waterworks Road

Oldham OL4 2JQ

 

Elim Four Square Church

Greenacres Road

Greenacres

Oldham OL4 2BA

Greenacres Community Centre 

Galland Street

Greenacres

Oldham OL4 3EU

St Barnabas Parish Hall 

Arundel Street

Clarksfield

Oldham OL4 1NL

Air Training Corps 

40 Wellyhole Street 

Oldham OL4 3BB

Woodhouses Cricket Club 

Medlock Road

Woodhouses

Failsworth M35 9WN

No change 112Failsworth East 110
FE1  & 

FE1/1 
Single 887

No change 110

Waterhead 109 WA8 Single 990 No change 111

Waterhead 108 WA7 Single 2351

No change 108

Waterhead 107 WA6 Single 1068 No change 109

Waterhead 106 WA5 Single 739

No change 106

Waterhead 105 WA4 Single 873 No change 107

Waterhead 104 WA3 Single 1033

104

Waterhead 103 WA2 Singe 1148 No change 105

Waterhead 102 WA1 Single 778
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The Childrens Centre, 

Higher Failsworth Primary School 

Stansfield Road

Failsworth M35 9ED

St John’s Church 

Oldham Road

Failsworth M35 0EH

Macedonia United Reformed Church

Holt Lane

Failsworth M35 9QG 

Hope Methodist Church 

Oldham Road

Failsworth M35 9AN

Mather Street Primary School

Mather Street

Failsworth M35 0DT

Failsworth Lifelong Learning Centre

Failsworth Town Hall

Oldham Road

Failsworth M35 0FH

Failsworth Home Guard 

Poplar Street

Failsworth M35 0HY

The Millgate Function Room 

Ashton Road West

Failsworth M35 0ES

Ridgefield Community Centre

Ridgefield Street

Failsworth M35 0HJ

Canterbury Hall 

Holy Family Community Centre

Lord Lane

Failsworth M35 0GQ

No change 122

Failsworth West 121 FW6 Single 2462 No change 123

Failsworth West 120 FW5 Single 1973

No change 120

Failsworth West 119 FW4 Single 916 No change 121

Failsworth West 118 FW3 Single 953

No change 118

Failsworth West 117 FW2 Single 919 No change 119

Failsworth West 116 FW1 Single 615

No change 115 & 116 

Failsworth East 115 FE5 Single 616 No change 117

Failsworth East 113 & 114 FE4 Double 1285 & 1233

No change 113

Failsworth East 112 FE3 Single 1945 No change 114

Failsworth East 111 FE2 Single 1917
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CN2 split to create CN5 
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